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1991  WISCONSIN  ACT  98
AN ACT to affect 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 9242, relating to: the method of financing construction of an

Olympic ice training center and the method of financing maintenance of the Olympic ice rink.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 9242 is
created to read:

[1991 Wisconsin Act 39]  Section 9242.  Appropri-
ation changes; natural resources.

(3g)  OLYMPIC ICE RINK OPERATION.  During fiscal
years 1991–92 and 1992–93, the department of natural

resources shall transfer from the appropriation under sec-
tion 20.370 (1) (ea) of the statutes, as affected by this act,
to the appropriation under section 20.190 (1) (h) of the
statutes an amount sufficient for the state fair park board
to maintain the Olympic ice rink, but not more than
$10,000, during the period from August 15, 1991, until
such time as the rink is removed for construction of the
Olympic ice training center.

SECTION  9108.  Nonstatutory provisions; building commission.  (1)  1991–93 STATE BUILDING PROGRAM

ADDITIONS.  In 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 9108 (1), the following project is added to the 1991–93 state
building program and the appropriate totals are increased by the amounts shown:

(a)  In paragraph (i), under projects financed by
          program revenue supported borrowing:

Olympic ice training center                       8,000,000
            (Total project cost all funding sources $12,100,000)

(2)  1991–93 STATE BUILDING PROGRAM DELETIONS.  (a)
In 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 9108 (1) (i) 1., under
projects financed by program revenue, the 1991–93 state

building program project identified as Olympic ice train-
ing center is deleted and the appropriate totals are
decreased accordingly.
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